
[181]

ÿ√VÚ·¶¬ÔD SOMMAIRES CONTENTS

√¬ÔD Page Page

ÿ>Va_ ¿]\[≈› yÏ©AÔ^ .. 182 Sentence arbitral du Travail .. 182 Award of the Labour Court .. 182

de Tribunal

∂´∑ ∂§s¬ÁÔÔ^/ .. 188 l’ Notifications/Orders du .. 188 Government Notifications/ .. 188

gÁðÔ^ Gouvernement Orders

Œ©√ ∂§s©AÔ^ .. 192 Avis d’ appel d’ offres .. 192 Tender Notices .. 192

g√›>V™ WÆk™∫Ô^ .. 193 Etablissements dangereux .. 193 Dangerous Establishments .. 193

ƒVu≈§¬ÁÔÔ^ .. 194 Annonces .. 194 Announcements .. 194

]Ú›>D .. 198 Corrigendum .. 198 Corrigendum .. 198

Amflºƒˆ \VWÈ ∂´E>µ
La Gazette de L' État de Poudouchéry

The Gazette of Puducherry

∂]ÔV´D ÿ√u≈ ÿkπX| Publiée par Autorité Published by Authority

®ı Amflºƒˆ ÿƒÀkVF¬˛wÁ\ 2024 } ∏©´kˆ  | 27 {

No.  9 Poudouchéry Mardi 27 Février 2024 (8 Phalguna 1945)

No. Puducherry Tuesday 27th February 2024

 

Registered with the Registrar

of Newspapers for India

under No. 10410



194 LA   GAZETTE   DE   L’ETAT [27 February 2024

VILLIANUR COMMUNE PANCHAYAT, PUDUCHERRY

Villianur, dated 16th February 2024.

Dangerous Establishments

NOTICE

The undermentioned  person  has requested for permission to set up the following  industry within the

Villianur Commune Panchayat limits as detailed below.

Sl. Name and address Address of the Industry Power No. of

No. of the applicant industry site proposed required workers

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

1 Thiru M. Palanisamy, M/s. P.M.P. Industries, “LD plastic cover” 90 H.P. 9

No. 39, Sakthi Nagar, Re-survey No. 22/1/A, (Shift-I)

Moorthy Nagar Extension, Plot No. 16, M.R.S. Nagar,

Villianur, Kurumbapet,

Puducherry-605 110. Puducherry.

In conformity with rule 11 of the Puducherry Commune Panchayats (Grant of Licences and Permissions)

Rules, 1976, promulgated in this Union Territory by the Puducherry Village and Commune Panchayats Act, 1973,

objections, if any, to the setting up of the above industry, are invited to reach the Commissioner, within ten

days from the date of publication of this notice in the Official Gazette.

The objections so received within the specified period will be considered by the Villianur Commune

Panchayat.

V. EJILERADJANE,

Commissioner.

AFFIDAVIT

I, Valliammai @ Latha, wife of Palaniappan, aged

about 52 years,  residing at No. 03, South Street,

Varichikudy Post, Varichikudy, Karaikal, do hereby

solemnly affirm and state on oath as follows:

1. In my Aadhaar Card bearing No. XXXX XXXX

0088, issued by Unique Identification Authority of

India, my name has been entered as ‘Valliammai Alias

Latha’ .

2. In my PAN Card bearing No.  ABRPV2883Q,

issued  by Income-tax Department, my name has

been entered as ‘PL Valliammai Latha’.

3. In my Elector’s Photo Identity Card, issued by

Election Commission of India vide No. PY/01/022/

003319, my name has been entered as ‘Valliammai @

Latha’ .

4. In my Degree Transfer Certificate, issued by

Fatima College, Madurai vide Admission No. 3284,

my name has been entered as ‘R. Latha’.

5. In my Family  Ration Card, issued by the

Department of Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs,

Puducherry vide Card No. 191753, my name has been

entered as ‘È>V @ k^πBDÁ\’.

6. In my Passport, issued by the Regional Passport

Office, Chennai No.K6151544, my name has been

entered as ‘Palaniappan Latha’.

7. In all my Property Deeds, issued by Office of

the Sub-Registrar consern, my name has been

entered as ‘PL. È>V ®[≈ k^πBDÁ\’, ‘Latha @

Valliammai’ and ‘k^πBDÁ\ @ È>V’.

8. In my Partnership Deed of firm Sree Balaji

Traders Certificate No. IN-PY10567296413652O, my

name has been entered as ‘PL. Valliammai @ Latha’.

9. In my Savings Bank Passbook of Tamil Nadu

Mercantile Bank, Karaikal Branch, Karaikal with

Account No. XXXX XXXX XXX0044, my name has

been entered as ‘Latha. P’.



19527 February 2024] LA   GAZETTE   DE   L’ETAT

10. In my son’s Birth Certificate, issued by the

Department of Rural Development and Local

Administration, registered in Tiruppathur Town

Panchayat of Tirupathur Taluk vide Registration

No. 665/96, dated 18-06-1996, my name has been

entered as ‘Latha’.

11. In my daughter’s Birth Certificate, issued by

Department  of  Municipal  Administrat ion and

Water Supply, registered in Tirupathur Taluk,

Sivagangai District, Tamil Nadu vide Registration

No. 220/1991/01, dated 01-03-1991, my name has been

entered as ‘È>V’.

12. In all my Insurance Bonds, issued by LIC of

India, my name has been entered as ‘PL. Valliammai

@ Latha’.

13. Therefore, I do hereby declare that the names,

‘Valliammai alias Latha’, ‘PL Valliammai Latha’,

‘Valliammai @ Latha’, ‘R. Latha’, ‘È>V @
k^πBDÁ\’, ‘Palaniappan Latha’, ‘Latha @

Valliammai’, ‘k^πBDÁ\ ®[≈ È>V’, ‘PL. Valliammai

@ Latha’, ‘Latha. P’, ‘Latha’, ‘È>V’ and ‘PL Valliammai

@ Latha’ mentioned in the abovesaid documents are

referring one and the same person that is myself only.

Solemnly affirmed and signed before the Notary Public

at Puducherry, on this 14th day of February 2024.

562655 PL. VALLIAMMAI @ LATHA.

————

AFFIDAVIT

I,  S Sundari, daughter of Sekar, residing at No. 11,

2nd Street, Pudunagar, Mangalam, Puducherry-605 110,

do hereby solemnly and sincerely affirm, and state on

oath as follows:

That I am the deponent herein and I am well aware

of the facts of my deposition.

That my name is entered as ‘S Sundari’ in my

Aadhaar Card No. XXXX XXXX 2791, issued by

Unique Identification Authority of India.

That my name is entered as ‘Sundari’ in my

Elector’s Photo Identity Card vide No. YIQ0048801,

issued by Election Commission of India.

That my name is entered as ‘Sundari’ in my

Marriage Register Serial No. 72/2016, issued by the

Sub-Registrar, Villianur, Puducherry.

That my name is entered as ‘Sundari.S’ in my

School Transfer Certificate Register No. 549400,

issued by Government Higher Secondary School,

Sulthanpet, Puducherry.

That my name is entered as ‘∑Ô[BV’ in the Family

Ration Card No. 407539, issued by the Department

of Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Puducherry.

I hereby declare that the names viz., ‘S Sundari’,

‘Sundari.S’, ‘Sundari’ and ‘∑Ô[BV’ are referring one

and the same person and they denoting myself only.

Finally,  I  declare that my correct name is

‘Sundari S’.

That the above particulars are true and correct to

the best of my knowledge and belief.

Solemnly and sincerely affirmed, and signed before

the Notary Public at Puducherry, on this 14th day of

February 2024.

562656 R. ∑Õ>ˆ.∑Õ>ˆ.∑Õ>ˆ.∑Õ>ˆ.∑Õ>ˆ.

————

AFFIDAVIT

I,  T Sundara Murthy,  son of Thangavel,  Service

No.199147 L, Rank NB/SUB, aged 71 years, residing at

Plot No.07, 3rd Cross, 1st Main Street,  Vennisamy

Nagar, G.N.Palayam, Villianur, Puducherry-605 110, do

hereby solemnly and sincerely affirm, and state on oath

as follows:

That I am the deponent herein and made this

affidavit on behalf of me.

I state that my name is entered as ‘T Sundara Murthy’

in my Pension Payment Order, issued by the Office

of the Dy. C.D.A (A.F) New Delhi, bearing Pension

Payment Order No. S/038836/92 (ARMY).

I state that my name is entered as ‘T Sundara

Murthy’ in my Discharge Certificate Book, issued by

Indian ARMY.

I state that my name is entered as ‘T Sundara

Murthy’ in my ECHS Card issued by ECHS

BHAWAN, New Delhi bearing No. CH 0000 0554 6973.

I state that my name is entered as ‘T Sundaramurthy’

in my Savings Bank Passbook issued by Indian

Overseas Bank, Reddiyarpalayam Branch, Puducherry,

bearing Joint Account No. XXXXXXXXXXXX3472

dated 08-08-2003.

I state that my name is entered as ‘Sundaramurthy’

in my Elector’s Photo Identity Card, issued by Election

Commission of India bearing No. YIQ0212381 dated

14-05-2020.

I state that my name is entered as ‘T. Sundaramurthy’

in my Identity Card Ex-Servicemen, issued by the

Department of Sainik Welfare, Puducherry bearing

S.No. 2753.



196 LA   GAZETTE   DE   L’ETAT [27 February 2024

I state that my name is entered as ‘∑Õ>´JÏ›]’
in my Family Ration Card, issued by the Department

of Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Puducherry

bearing No. 098516.

I state that my name is entered as ‘T Sundaramurthy’

in my Aadhaar Card, issued by Unique Identification

Authority of India bearing No. XXXX XXXX 1682.

I state that my name is entered as ‘T Sundaramurthy’

in my PAN Card, issued by the Income-tax Department,

Government of India bearing No. HFAPS5677M.

I state that my name is entered as ‘T. Sundaramurthy’

in my Secondary School Leaving Certificate, issued

by the Headmaster Government High School, Vikravandi,

Villupuram, Tamil Nadu bearing S.No. 023790, dated

14-02-1972.

I submit that the names described in the abovesaid

records as ‘T Sundara Murthy’, ‘T Sundaramurthy’,

‘Sundaramurthy’, ‘∑Õ>´JÏ›]’ and ‘T. Sundaramurthy’

are referring  one and the same person that is myself

only.

F ina l l y,  I  dec l a r e  t ha t  my  co r r ec t  name  i s

‘T Sundaramurthy’ only.

The statements in the abovesaid paragraphs are

true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Solemnly affirmed and signed before the Notary Public

at Puducherry, on this 17th day of February 2024.

562657 T SUNDARA MURTHY.

————

AFFIDAVIT

I, S Kathavarayan, son of Sellappan, Hindu, aged

26 years, residing at No. 277, Rajiv Gandhi Street,

Periyakalapet, Puducherry-605 014, do hereby solemnly

affirm and state on oath as follows:

That I am the deponent herein and I am well

known the facts of my deposition.

1. My name has been mentioned in my Aadhaar

Card No. XXXX XXXX 4638, issued by the Unique

Identification Authority of India, as ‘S Kathavarayan

(ÿƒ ÔV›>k´VB[)’.

2. My name has been mentioned in my Birth

Certificate vide Registration No. PM/M/1998/007483,

dated 06-07-1998, issued by the Pondicherry

Municipality, Puducherry, as ‘Kathavarayan’.

3. My name has been recorded in my Family

Ration Card bearing No. 402777, issued by the

Department of Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs,

Puducherry, as ‘ÔV›>k´VB[’.

4. My name has been recorded in my PAN Card

bearing No. JYSPK7916J, issued by Income-tax

Department, Government of India, as ‘S Kathavarayan’.

5. My name has been entered in my Elector ’s

Photo Ident i ty  Card bear ing  No. ATT0092262,

issued by the Election Commission of India, as

‘Kathavarayan (ÔV›>k´VB[)’.

6. My name has been registered in my India

Driving Licence vide DL No. PY05 20200000463,

issued by the Assistant Licensing Authority,

Transport Department, Puducherry, as ‘Kathavarayan’.

7. My name has been enrolled in my Savings

Account Passbook vide Account No. XXXXXX6558,

issued by Indian Bank, Kalapet Branch, Puducherry,

as ‘S Kathavarayan’.

8. My name has been entered in my Secondary

C o u r s e  L e a v i n g  C e r t i f i c a t e  b e a r i n g  Sl .No.

SEC 5309975, Register No. 5013445, TMR Code

No. C1700384, dated 21-05-2015, issued by Secretary,

State Board of Examinations (Sec), Tamil Nadu-

600 006, as ‘Kathavarayan S’.

9. My name has been entered in my Higher

Secondary Course Mark Sheet, Certificate Sl.No.

HSG 12541728, Permanent Register No. 1710594022,

Roll No. 604022, TMR Code No. G643535, dated

12-05-2017, issued by the Secretary, State Board of

Examinations (Hr. Sec.), Tamil Nadu-600 006, as

‘Kathavarayan S’.

10. My name has been entered in my Higher

Secondary Course Transfer Certificate bearing Admn.

No. HSS-586, TC.No. 2009/646, dated 17-05-2017,

i s sued  by  Jo th i  Val la la r  Higher  Secondary

School,  Periyakalapet ,  Puducherry-605 014, as

‘Kathavarayan.S’.

11. My name has been entered in my Course

Completion Certificate (Diploma Course in Mechanical

Engineering) No. 3739, Register No. 19253796, dated

18-07-2022, issued by Padaleswarar Polytechnic

College, K.K. Nagar, Vannarapalayam, Cuddalore-

607 001, as ‘S. Kathavarayan’.

Hence, I state and declare that I have changed

my name as per numerological reasons as ‘Sharath’

according to our traditional and sentimental reasons.

Therefore, I do hereby declare that all the

abovesaid names are referred, identified and relate

to one and the same person that is me, the deponent

herein.

I state that hereinafter, I shall be known and

identified only by the name ‘Sharath (≠´›)’ for all

purposes.



19727 February 2024] LA   GAZETTE   DE   L’ETAT

Hence, I state that what are all stated in the above

paragraphs is true and correct to the best of my

knowledge, belief and information.

Solemnly and sincerely affirmed, and signed before

the Notary Public at Puducherry, on this 19th day of

February 2024.

562658 S. KATHAVARAYAN.

————

AFFIDAVIT

I, Fouzia Begum, wife of Abdul Ibounou, Muslim,

aged about 55 years and residing at No. 8A, Thirupur

Kumaran Street, Jeevanandapuram, Lawspet, Puducherry-

605 008, do hereby solemnly and sincerely affirm, and

state on oath as follows:

That I am the deponent herein.

I  s u b m i t  t h a t  m y  n a m e  i s  m e n t i o n e d  a s

‘J. ÿ¤F›#[∏’ in my Wedding Invitation Card and

‘ÿ¤F›#[¨’ in my Nikkah Certificate.

I submit that my name is mentioned as ‘Zaithunbe’

in my son Abdul Bagat’s Birth Certificate vide

Registration No. M/1988/08155, issued by Pondicherry

Municipality, Puducherry.

I submit that my name is mentioned as ‘Jaithoon

Beebi. I’ in my Savings Bank Passbook vide Account

No. XXXXXXXXXXXX0460, issued by the Karur

Vysya Bank Limited, Puducherry.

I submit that my name is mentioned as ‘Bhavia

Begam Bojiya’ in my Elector’s Photo Identity Card

vide No. PY/01/021/054090, issued by Election

Commission of India.

I submit that my name is mentioned as ‘Fouzia

Begum’ in my Passport vide No. R3764943, issued by

Regional Passport Office, Chennai and in my Aadhaar

Card vide No. XXXX XXXX 1391.

I submit that my name is mentioned as  ‘√°˜BV’

in the Family Ration Card vide No. 414188.

Thus all the names viz., ‘J. ÿ¤F›#[∏’,

‘ÿ¤F›#[¨’,  ‘Zaithunbe’, ‘Jaithoon Beebi. I’,

‘Bhavia Begam Bojiya’, ‘Fouzia Begum’ and ‘√°˜BV’

are referring one and the same person that is myself

only.

Hereafter, I shall be known only by the name

‘Fouzia Begum (√°˜BV º√ÔD)’.

Hence, I hereby declare that I shall at all times

hereafter in all records, deeds and writings and in all

proceedings, dealings and transactions, private as

well as upon all occasions whatsoever use and sign

the name of ‘Fouzia Begum (√°˜BV º√ÔD)’ as my

name in place and in substitution of my former

names.

Solemnly and sincerely affirmed, and signed before

the Notary Public at Puducherry, on this 19th day of

February 2024.

562659 FOUZIA BEGUM (√°˜BV º√ÔD√°˜BV º√ÔD√°˜BV º√ÔD√°˜BV º√ÔD√°˜BV º√ÔD).

————

AFFIDAVIT

I ,  Ravi ,  son  of  Rajagopal ,  Ind ian ,  inhabi tan t ,

aged 60 years and residing at the house bearing Door

No. 2A, Sixth Cross Street, Rajaji Nagar, Lawspet,

Puducherry-605 008, do hereby solemnly and sincerely

affirm, to whomsoever it may concern as follows:

That I am the deponent herein. I state that in my

Certificate of Birth under Registration No. PM/P/1963/

001076, my name has been mentioned as ‘Banou alias

Ravy’.

In the Legal Heir Certificate of Lok Adalat under

O.S. No. 1428/2020, my name has been mentioned as

‘Banou @ Ravy’.

In my Central Board of Secondary Education Certificate

under Roll No. 28278, my name has been mentioned as

‘R Ravi’.

In the Degree of Master of Philosophy in English,

dated 27-08-1990, my name has been mentioned as

‘Ravi, R’. and in my Pension Payment Order under

PPO No. R0926258/EDG, my name has been

mentioned as ‘Ravi R’.

In my Marriage Certificate under Serial Number of

Marriage 103 of year 1996, my name has been

mentioned as ‘R. Ravi’.

In  my Elector ’s  Photo Ident i ty  Card under

No. UIJ0153676, my name has been mentioned as

‘Ravi (´s)’.

In my Aadhaar Card under No. XXXX XXXX 6115,

my name has been mentioned as ‘Ravi (´s)’.

In the PAN Card  under No. AAPPR9589J  and in

my India Driving Licence under DL No. PY01

19970001246, my name has been mentioned as ‘Ravi’.

In the particulars of members, in the Family Ration

Card under No.058716, my name has been mentioned

as ‘´s’.

Therefore, I do hereby declare that all the

above-mentioned names are referred, identified and

relate to one and the same person that is me, the

deponent herein.



198 LA   GAZETTE   DE   L’ETAT [27 February 2024

online publication at “https://styandptg.py.gov.in”

Published by the Director, Government Press, Puducherry.

No legal  r espons ib i l i ty  i s  accepted  for  the  publ ica t ion  of  adver t i sement  regard ing  change  of  names  and  o ther  pr iva te

not i f ica t ions  in  the  Gazet te .  Persons  not i fying the  same wil l  remain sole ly  responsible  for  the  legal  consequences  and

also for any other misrepresentations, etc.

I state that hereafter, I shall be known and

identified only by the name with initial as ‘R. Ravi

(´V. ´s)’ for all purposes.

I state that what are all stated in the above

paragraphs is true and correct to the best of my

knowledge, belief and information.

Solemnly and sincerely affirmed, and signed before

the Notary Public at Puducherry, on this 19th day of

February 2024.

562661 R. RAVI.

————

AFFIDAVIT

I, Ezhilvarman P, son of Pragalathan, aged about 41 years,

residing at No. 1, Iyyanar Kovil Street, Thattanchavady,

Puducherry-605 009, do hereby solemnly and sincerely

affirm, and state on oath as follows:

That I am the deponent herein and made this

affidavit on behalf of my deceased father.

I state that my father ’s name is entered as

‘Ravipragalathan’ in my Birth Certificate, issued by

the Oulgaret Municipality, Puducherry, bearing

Registration No. OM/O/1983/001105.

I state that my father ’s name is entered as

‘Pragalathan’ in his Death Certificate, issued by the

Oulgaret Municipality, Puducherry, bearing

Registration No. OM/O/2023/00697.

I state that my father ’s name is entered as

‘Pragalathan’ in my Aadhaar Card, issued by Unique

Identification Authority of India, bearing No. XXXX

XXXX 0227.

I state that my father ’s name is entered as

‘Pragalathan’ in my Electoral Identity Card, issued by

Election Commission of India, bearing No. JTP0408682.

I state that my father ’s name is entered as

‘∏´ÔÈV>[’ in our Family Ration Card, issued by the

Department of Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs,

Puducherry bearing No. 059335.

I state that my father ’s name is entered as

‘Raviprahalathan’ in my School Transfer Certificate,

issued by the Principal, Government Higher Secondary

School, Indira Nagar, Puducherry.

I state that my father ’s name is entered as

‘Pragalathan’ in my PAN Card, issued by the

Income-tax Department bearing No. ABHPE2916M.

I submit that the names described in the abovesaid

records viz., ‘Ravipragalathan’, ‘Pragalathan’,

‘Raviprahalathan’ and ‘∏´ÔÈV>[’ are referring one

and the same person i.e., my father only.

The above statements in the above paragraphs are

true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Solemnly affirmed and signed before the Notary Public

at Puducherry, on this 21st day of February 2024.

562663                                       R. EZHILVARMAN.

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

CHIEF SECRETARIAT (AGRICULTURE)

(G.O. Ms. No. 26/Ag.,

Puducherry, dated 15th February 2024)

CORRIGENDUM

Approval of the Hon’ble Lieutenant-Governor,

Puducherry, is hereby conveyed for issue of corrigendum

to the revised pattern of assistance read at III (below I-

Pattern of Assistance) appearing in the Official Gazette,

Part-II, Gazette No. 100, dated 12-12-2023, G.O. Ms.

No. 20/Ag., dated 07 December, 2023 of the Chief

Secretariat (Agriculture), Puducherry as follows:

For Read

New Area brought under New Area brought under

cashew  cultivation  @ cashew  cultivation  @

` 50,000 per ha (` 30,000 ` 50,000 per ha (` 20,000/ha

under  CSS-NHM)  and under  CSS-NHM)  and

` 20,000/ha  (under  the (` 30,000/ha  under  the

State  Scheme)  in  three State  Scheme)  in  three

instalments. instalments.

2. The other conditions contained in the abovesaid

G.O. remain unaltered.

3. This order is issued with the concurrence of the

Finance Department vide its ID No. 30757/FC/FD/F5/A2/

2024, dated 06th February, 2024.

(By order of the Lieutenant-Governor)

SUNDARARAJAN P

Deputy Secretary to Government

(Agriculture).


